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March 22, 2004

Mr. Mark Johnson

Nas Construction Company, Inc.
6428 Sombrero Avenue
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Subject: Limited Groundwater Investigation
1614 Campbell Street
Oakland, California
ERAS Project Number 03184B

Dear Mr. Johnson:

ERAS Environmental, Inc. is pleased to present the results of the Limited Groundwater
Investigation conducted at 1614 Campbell Street in Oakland, California (the “Property). A
total of 7 soil borings were drilled on the Property on March 5, 2004. Seven groundwater
samples were collected and submitted for laboratory chemical analysis. The resuits of the
investigation are presented in the attached report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the information presented in this report.

Res ully,
E Envir, nme?tal, Inc.

David Siegel, R.E.A.1ll 20200
Project Manager

Gail Jones, R.G. 5725
Senior Geologist
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1.0 Introduction

This report presents the results of the Limited Groundwater Investigation conducted by
ERAS Environmental, Inc. (ERAS) at 1614 Campbell Street in Oakland, California

(hereinafter the Property). The location of the Property is shown on Figure 1.

2.0 Background

ERAS Environmental, Inc. (ERAS) conducted a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) for the Property at 1614 Campbell Street in Oakland. The results of the ESA were
presented in ERAS report dated December 15, 2003.

As part of the ESA project, ERAS reviewed historical Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, which
included the Property, at the University of California, Berkeley Geoscience Library Maps
dated in 1912, and 1951 were reviewed. In both years the Property was used as an
industrial manufacturing warehouse. A 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) for
gasoline in the parking area and a fuel oil UST on the eastern side of the building were
identified on the maps. It was unknown whether the fuel oil tank was an underground or

aboveground tank.

The ESA also identified an off-site source of contamination that was considered a potential
threat to groundwater beneath the Property. Manny Services/McKinney Gas at 1600
Peralta Street is located approximately 350 feet from the Property in an estimated up-
gradient direction and was listed in the environmental database search as a State Site.
This site was considered a potential environmental concern due to its location and proximity

to the Property.

ERAS contacted Ms. Lule Varella of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
to request a file review for the 1600 Peralta Street site. The DTSC reported that no files
were found for the site. ERAS also contacted the California Regional Water Quality Board
about 1600 Peralta Street site, and they also reported no available files regarding this site.
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ERAS Environmental, Inc. (ERAS) conducted a Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation
for the Property at 1614 Campbell Street in Oakland in January 2004. The results were
presented in an ERAS report dated February 18, 2004. The locations of borings A’ and B’

from that investigation are shown on Figure 2.

In the Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation dated February 18, 2004 the results of
the analysis of soil sample collected from boring A’ in the area believed to be at or near the
gasoline UST (underground storage tank) indicated the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons above RWQCB (Regional Water Quality Board) ESLs (Environmental
Screening Levels). The groundwater sample collected at boring B’ located adjacent to the
former fuel oil UST was found to contain petroleum hydrocarbons in the motor oil range at
3,200pg/L, above the current RWQCB ESL for residual fuels of 640ug/L. No contamination
was found to have migrated from Manny Services/McKinney Gas at 1600 Peralta Street.

3.0 Field Investigation

The purpose of the investigation was to further assess the presence of residual
contamination in the subsurface water-bearing zone due to the former use of the gasoline
UST and former fuel oil UST. In addition, the investigation was designed to assess whether

contamination may be migrating down gradient off of the Property.

Prior to performing the field investigation, the depth to groundwater under the Property was
expected to be at a depth of 4 feet due to our previous investigation. The groundwater flow

direction was estimated to be westward toward San Francisco Bay.

3.1 Pre-Drilling Activities

A drilling permit was obtained from the County of Alameda County Public Works Agency
and an excavation permit was obtained from the City of Oakland (Appendix A). The
proposed work area was outlined with white paint and Underground Service Alert was
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notified three working days prior to drilling to allow utility companies to mark their
underground lines. On March 4, 2004, Subdynamics Locating Services, a private utility
locator, cleared the boring locations to assure that no utility lines were beneath the asphalt
and concrete surfaces. Osborne Concrete Coring then removed a core of asphalt or
concrete from the surface in the drilling locations. Prior to drilling, all locations were

hand-dug to 4 to 5 feet bgs as a precaution against damage to undetected utility lines.

3.2 Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling

Based on the shallow depth to groundwater under the Property, it was determined that the
collection of groundwater samples would be appropriate to assess subsurface
environmental conditions. On March 5, 2004, 7 soil cores were advanced to a depth of 10

feet below ground surface (bgs) by Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, California using a

GeoprobeTM direct-push sampling rig. Continuous soil cores were collected for lithologic
logging in the field. The logs are included as Appendix D. The locations of borings A
through G are shown on the Figure 2. Borings A through C were drilled in the parking lane
along the southeast side of Campbell Street. Borings D through G were drilled in the rear
yard of the Property surrounding the former gasoline UST (at or near location A’).

Temporary 0.75-inch PVC well casings with 5-foot screened intervals at the base of the
casings were placed into boring A through G to total depth of 10 feet bgs. Standard

Operating Procedures for Gec:prcalacs:TM soil boring and groundwater sampling are included
as Appendix C. Water samples were taken using a plastic tube with a ball check in the
end. Prior to surveying there was about 6 feet of water in the well borings. However, the

wells would go dry due to the collection of silt on the casing screen.
The groundwater samples were labeled and stored in a cooler with ice in the field and
transferred to a refrigerator in the office until they were relinquished to the analytical

laboratory using standard chain-of-custody procedures.
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3.3 Groundwater Monitoring and Survey of Temporary Wells

In order to assess weather the groundwater is tidally influenced groundwater elevations
were taken at high tide and at low tide on March 8, 2003. CSS Environmental Services
of San Rafael, California surveyed the elevations of the top of the temporary casings.
The surveyor report is included as Appendix B.

3.4 Waste Removal

Soil cuttings and decontamination water from this investigation were temporarily stored at
the site in labeled 55-gallon drum and 5-gallon bucket. Removal by a waste management

contractor for proper disposal is pending.

4.0 Results of Investigation

4.1 Subsurface Conditions Encountered

Details of the subsurface conditions encountered are shown of the field boring logs in

Appendix D.

All of the borings consisted of either silty sand or a combination of silty sand and fine to

medium grain sand from beneath the asphalt or concrete to a depth of at least 10 feet bgs.

Shallow groundwater was first encountered in Borings A through G at depths of
approximately four feet bgs. The groundwater appears to be under water table conditions

(unconfined).

Using the groundwater elevations compiled from high tide and low tide on Table 1 the flow
direction and gradient was determined. The flow direction only changed slightly. The flow
direction was westerly. At high tide the flow gradient was .01 foot/foot and at low tide the
gradient was .02 foot/foot. The high tide groundwater map is included as Figure 2, and the
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low tide groundwater map is included as Figure 3.

4.2  Analytical Results

The groundwater samples were submitted to North State Labs, a State of California-
certified environmental laboratory, in South San Francisco, California. The laboratory

analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix E.

The groundwater samples collected from borings A through G were analyzed for gasoline,
diesel, BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes), MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether),
and motor oil. No BTEX or MTBE concentrations were detected except for 1.2ug/L
ethylbenzene in the sample from boring A (ESL 290pg/L). Gasoline concentrations were
detected in the onsite borings A, B, and C 284ug/L, 96ug/L, and 57ug/L respectively. The

concentrations were below the ESL for gasoline of 500ug/L.

5.0 Summary and Recommendations

The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater samples is shown on Figure 4.
The groundwater samples from borings D through G were not found to contain any
detectable gasoline, diesel, BTEX, MTBE, or motor oil. These borings were located on four
sides of the former gasoline UST (at or near location A’). Thus, there appears to be no

impact to groundwater from any leakage from the gasoline UST.

Petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range were detected in the borings on Campbell
Street up to 284pug/L in boring A. This concentration is below the ESL (500ug/L). Based
upon the westerly groundwater flow direction found during this investigation, boring A
appears to be directly down-gradient of boring B’ drilled during the January investigation.
The groundwater sample from boring B’ was not analyzed for gasoline-range hydrocarbons,
but was found to contain 3,200ug/L motor oil, Groundwater from boring A was analyzed for
petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel and motor oil ranges but was not found to contain

detectable concentrations of these compounds. Therefore, the evidence suggests that the
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dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume above the ESLs for gasoline, diesel, and/or motor
oil has not migrated beyond the subject site.

6.0 Limitations

This report has been prepared by ERAS according to the State and local agency suggested
guidance documents for these investigations and in general accordance with the accepted
standard of practice that exists in Northern California at the time the investigation was
performed. The interpretations, conclusions and recommendations made herein are based
upon the data and analysis for the soil and water samples collected on-site. ERAS is not
responsible for errors in laboratory analysis and reporting, or for information withheld during
the course of the study. The purpose of this study is to screen for the presence of
contamination that may affect the use or value of the Property. As such, the evaluation of
the geologic and environmental conditions on this site is made with very limited data.
Judgements leading to conclusions are generally made with an incomplete knowledge of
the conditions present. Additional conditions and materials at the site could exist that were
not encountered during this investigation. No warranty or guarantee is expressed or

implied therein.
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevations
1614 Campbell Street

March 8, 2004
Low Tide (6:54 AM)
Boring |Time Top of Casing Depth To Water |Groundwater
Elevation Elevation
(feet above sea level) (feet above sea level)
D 6:50 AM 11.99 4.19 7.80
E 6:41 AM 11.43 3.09 8.34
F 6:46 AM 12.01 4.25 7.76
G 6:43 AM 11.62 3.35 8.27
High Tide (12:56 PM)
Boring |Time Top of Casing Depth To Water |Groundwater
Elevation Elevation
(feet above sea level) (feet above sea level)
D 12:52 PM 11.99 4.20 7.79
E 12:56 PM 11.43 3.1 8.32
F 12:49 PM 12.01 4.17 7.84
G 12:48 PM 11.62 3.37 8.25
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of 04&2% | O
wei®ts EXCAVATION PERMIT cvi.

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
X0009C5 | | |\ (pyppey SRET el bew 64
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER ’ A | 1
-5 oY B -G 4 (Permit ot vaid withow Y-Hour masbe)  5°(0 NG 6 34Y

CONTR‘:CTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
Viedwey OF 105 427 247797
ATTENTION:

1h] State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days befors cxcavating. This permit is not valid unless - sccured an
inquiry identification number issied by USA. The USA telephone number is | (300) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) t%

) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that [ am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires & permit to
mu,dmr,'u:qmwn,MawqmmmhmmMmhmmmmmmmﬂnwwmhhﬁmaﬁmmh
provisicns of the Contractor's Liccase law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basia for the
alleged cxemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any spplicant for & permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than $500): »

a 1, as & owner of the property, or my employees with wages 21 their sole compensstion, will do the work, and the structurs is not intended or offered for sale (Sco. 7044, Business
Professions Codex mcm:ummuwmuummqwofmwmmawmmmmmmmmm«wmmm
provided that such mmprovements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvemeat is sold within onc year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving thet be did not build or improve for the purpose of 1ale). ;

O 1, as owner of the property, am cxompt from the sals requirements of the shove due to: (1) 1 am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will

be performed prior (o sale, (3) | have resided in tho resid for the 12 the prior to completion of the work, snad (4) [ have not claimed exemption on this sebdivision on mors than two
O 1, as owner of the property, am cxclusively contracting with i d B 10 & the project, (Sec, 7044, Busincss and Profcasions Code: The Contractor's Licenss Law

docs not apply to aa owmer of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with 8 contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's Licenss law).
O 1 sm cxempt under Sec. » B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O I hereby affirm that | have s cestificate of consent 1o self-insure, or & certificate of Workar's Compensation Insursnce, or a cartified copy thereof (Sec, 3700, Labor Codz).
s

ricys_ | OSB3 S iset T

o Iwﬁbmhhﬁmdmmhmmmhm,Imummphymmhwmmumbmnﬁjmmhwm:wm
of California (not required for work valued st coe hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making thia Certificate of Exemption, you should become subjest to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provinons or this permit shall be deemed revoked., This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oaklsnd Municipal Code. It is
nmdwummmmiﬁnmmpmniun-haubcmwuihhfwﬂc@ﬂwmﬂmwmmwmsMwmuufM'lfnilumlo
perform the obligations with respect to street maintensnce. The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemanify, save and hold harmiess the City, its officers
Mw.ﬁmnﬂqﬁummmm,mhu.macﬁmbmw:yprmfuwmmdmywﬂyw,Mwhwwhmwﬂm
m«uﬁhhhcmﬁuoﬂummmuwwhmdm‘:fmwpﬁmmmnﬁmnw&mmmw. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless aa cxicusion is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning xed Building.

I hereby affimm that [ am licensed uader provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Profeasions
this permit snd lo its i i

& . -

forma/opa/excavate.pgl (04/98)
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WATER RESOURCES SECTION
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FAX (si0) 731808

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ACENCY

39 ELMEURST §T. EAYWARD CA. M&u-LM

APPLICANTS: PLIASE ATTACH A SI7E MAR POR ALL DRULLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESFTRUCTION OF WRLLS OVER 48 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE FESMIT AFFLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION )

FOR APFLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF pRovecT jbﬂ Cﬁﬂmﬁl,

‘—')

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Conatnaction Geotgahaionl [avertigadon
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST 8T, HAYWARD, CA. §4544-1395
PUONE (510) 670-6633 Jumes Yoo FAX (510) 782-1939

PERMIT NO. W04-0171

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
B#1-GENERAL CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BOREHOLES

Prior 10 any drilling activities shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underpround
Service Ale:t (USA), obtawn encroachinent permit(s), excavation permil(s) or any ether permits required for that
Federal. State, County or tw the City and fallow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

Boreholes shail not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All borelioles left open more than 24 hours
will need approvel from Alamieda County Public Works Agency, Water Rasources Section. All boreholes shall
be backiilled according 1o penmit destruction reguirerients and all concrete marerial and asphalt material shall be
to Calirans Spec or County/City Cades. No barchole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time,

Pesmitte, peanittee's, contrastors, consultants or agents shall be respousible toassure tliat all materiz] or waters
gencrated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activitics asseciated with shis Permit will be saftly
nandied, properly manaped, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, stzte, and local statues
regulating such. In ro case shall these matenals and/or waters be allowed Lo cnter, or potentially enter, on-or off
site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterwayz or be allowed to move off the property where work i being
completed.

Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein Mareh 5 to March §, 2004, No changes m construction
procedures, as descrived on this peumit application. Boreholes shall not be converted t monilorng we'ls,
without a permit application process.

Drilling Penmit(s) can be voided/ canceled only in writing. It is the applicants responsibililies 10 notify Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Warer Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling
permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) duys from the onginal
start date. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit applicatior: after fhe completion date of the permit issucd
nas passed.

Permitice shall assume entire responsibility for all actvities and uscs under this permit znd shall indenify,
defend and seve the Alameds County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employces free and
harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit
including, bui not limited o, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death,
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CSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
- Managing Cost, Scope and Schedule

Telephone: (415) 457-9551
Facsimile: (415) 457-9261

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

DATE: March 10, 2003

TO: Andrew Savage (510) 886-5399 _2 Page(s)
Eras Environmental

FROM: Bruce Davis

RE: 1614 Campbell, Oakland - Survey Results

Dear Mr. Savage,

The following are results of Monday's survey at the 1614 Campbell Street site.
The results present the top of well casings measured relative to sea level using
NAVDB88 vertical datum. The locations correspond to those labeled on the
following page.

Location Elevation
D 11.99’
E 11.43
F 12.01
G 11.62’

Please feel free to contact Aaron Stessman or myself with any questions.

Sincerely,

Bruce



APPENDIX C

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE - DIRECT PUSH BORINGS
SOIL CORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Prior to drilling, all boreholes will be hand dug to a depth of 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) to check for
underground utility lines.

Soil and groundwater samples are collected for lithologic and chemical analyses using a direct driven soil
coring system. A hydraulic hammer drives sampling rods into the ground to collect continuous soil cores.
As the rods are advanced, soil is driven into an approximately 1.5-inch-diamter sample barrel that is
attached to the end of the rods. Soil samples are collected in sleeves inside the sample barrel as the rods
are advanced. After being driven 3 to 4 feet into the ground, the rods are removed from the borehole.

The sleeve containing the soil core is removed from the sample barrel, and can then be preserved for
chemical analyses, or used for lithologic description. This process is repeated until the desired depth is
reached.

A soil core interval selected for analyses is cut from the sleeve using a hacksaw. The ends of the tube are
covered with aluminum foil or Teflon liner and sealed with plastic caps. The soil-filled liner is labeled with
the bore number, sample depth, site location, date, and time. The samples are placed in bags and stored
in a cooler containing ice. Soil from the core adjacent to the interval selected for analyses is placed in a
plastic zip-top bag. The soil is allowed to volatilize for a period of time, depending on the ambient
temperature. The soil is scanned with a flame-ionization detector (FID) or photo-ionization detector (PID).

All sample barrels, rods, and tools are cleaned with Alconox or equivalent detergent and de-ionized water.
All rinsate from the cleaning is contained in 55-gallon drums at the project site.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM DIRECT PUSH BORINGS

After the targeted water-bearing zone has been penetrated, the soil-sample barrel is removed from the
borehole. Small-diameter well casing with 0.010-inch slotted well screen may be installed in the borehole
to facilitate the collection of groundwater samples. Threaded sections of PVC are lowered into the
borehole. Groundwater samples may then be collected with a bailer, peristaltic pump, or Waters pump
until adequate sample volume is obtained.

Groundwater samples are preserved, stored in an ice-filled cooler, and are delivered, under chain-of-
custody, to a laboratory certified by the California Department of Health Services (DHS) for hazardous
materials analysis.

BOREHOLE GROUTING FOR DIRECT PUSH BORINGS

Upon completion of soil and water sampling, boreholes will be abandoned with neat cement grout. If the
borehole was advanced into groundwater, the grout is pumped through a grouting tube positioned at the
bottom of the borehole.
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Field Boring Logs
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Appendix E

Laboratory Analytical Report
Chain-of-Custody Form



North State Labs CA ELAP ¥ 1753

90 South Spruce Avenuc, Suite V * South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 + FAX (650) 266-4560)

Case Narrative

Client: ERAS Environmental

Project: 1614 CAMPBELL /031848

[Lab No: 04-0328

Date Received:  03/08/2004 Date reported: 03/10/2004

Seven water samples were analyzed for diesel, motor oil and gasoline range hydrocarbons by
method 8015M, BTEX and MTBE by method 8021B. The silica gel cleanup procedure was
performed for the analysis of diesel and motor oil. The QC/QA samples met all required criteria.
Due to insufficient amount of sample supplied the LCS/LCSD results were reported for all
analyses instead of MS/MSD. No errors were noted during analysis.

John A. Murphy
Laboratory Director




North State Labs CA ELAP# 1753

90 South Spruce Avcnuc."“Sui[e V + South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 04-0328
Client: ERAS Environmental
Proiect: 1614 CAMPBELL/ 03184B

Date Reported: 03/10/2004

Diesel, Motor 0il Range by 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: 04-0328-01 Client ID: A,4'-10"' 03/05/2004 W

Benzene SWRO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Ethylbenzene SW8020F T 2 UG/L 03/08/2004
Gasoline Range Organics  SwW8020F *284 UG/L 03/08/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWSO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Toluene SWRO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 0370872004
Xylenes SW8020F ND<1.0 UG/L 03/08/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<0 .05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor Oils CATFH ND<0.5 MG/ L 03/09/2004
Sample: 04-0328-02 Client ID: B,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W

Benzene SWRO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Ethylbenzene SW8020F ND<0.5 UG/L 02/08/2004
Gasoline Range Organics  gwg8020F *86 UG/L 03/08/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gwg020F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Toluene SWE020F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Xylenes SW8020F ND<1.0 UG/L 03/08/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<0.05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor Oils CATFH ND<0.5 MG/L 03/09/2004

*Does not match typical gasoline pattern.




North State Labs CA ELAP# 1753

90 South Spruce Avenuc. Suile Ve Suﬁ;ﬂnéﬁn Frunci#cu.(fA 94080 « (630) 266-&563m;}ﬂix.[ﬁﬁlh.ibb-lﬁdd

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 04-0328
Client: ERAS Environmental
Project: 1614 CAMPBELL/ (03184B

Date Reported: 03/10/2004

Diesel, Motor 0il Range by 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: §04-0328-03 Client ID: C,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W

Benzene SWB020F ND<(C.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Ethylbenzene SWB020F ND<(0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Gasoline Range Organics SWBOZOF 57 UG/L 03/08/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SW802CF ND<(C.5 UG/ L 03/08/2004
Toluene SW80Z0F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Xvlenes SWB02CF ND<1.0 UG/L 03/08/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<(0.05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor Cils CATFH ND<(Q.5 MG/ L 03/09/2004
Sample: 04-0328-04 Client ID: D,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W

Benzene SWR020F ND<Q.5 UG/ L 03/08/2004
Ethylbenzene SW8020F ND<Q.5 UG/L 03,/08/2004
Gasoline Range Organics SW8020F ND<50 UG/L 03/08/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWBO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/08/2004
Toluene SW8020F ND<(.5 UG/ L 03/08/2004
Xylenes SW8020F ND<1.0 UG/L 03/08/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<(C.05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor Oils CATFH ND<0.5 MG/L 03/09/2004

*Does not match typical gascoline pattern. fage 2



North State Labs . CA ELAP# 1753

90 Sauth Spruce Avenuc. Suite V » South San Francisco. CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYJSTIS

Lab Number: 04-0328
Client: ERAS Environmental
Project: 1614 CAMPBELL/ 03184B

Date Reported: 03/10/2004

Diesel, Motor 0il Range by 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: §4-0328-05 Client ID: E,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W

Senzene SW8020F ND<0.5 UG/L 0370972004
Zthylbenzene SWRO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/20C4
Gascline Range Qrganics SWBOIOF ND<50 UG/L 0370972004
Methiyl-tert-butyl ether gwg020F ND<{0.5 UG/ L 63/09/2004
Toluene SWENZOF ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Xylenes SWEO20F ND<1.0 UG/L 03/09/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<0 .05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor Oils CATFH ND<0.5 MG/L 03/09/2004
Sample: 04-0328-06 Client ID: F,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W

Benzene SWEO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Ethylbenzene SW8N20F ND<Q .5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Gasoline Range QOrganics SW8020F ND<50 UG/L 03/09/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gQWRO20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Toluene SWRG20F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Xylenes SW8O20F ND<1.0 UG/L 03/08/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<0 .05 MG/L 03/09/72004
Motor Qils CATFH ND<0 .5 MG/L 03/09/2004

*Does rot match cypical gasoline pattern, Page 3



sco. CA 94080 « (650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

NOI‘th St'dte LabS . CA ELAP# 1753

Y0 South Spruce Avenue. Suite V » South San Fran

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 04-0328

Client:

Project:

ERAS Environmental
1614 CAMPBELL/ (03184B

Date Reported: 03/10/2004

Diesel, Motor 0il Range by 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B

Araly-e Metnod Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: 04-0328-07 Client ID: G,4'-10" 03/05/2004 W
Benzene SWROZ0F ND<(0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Ethy_lbenzene SW80Z0T ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Gasoline Range Organics SWR020E ND<5(Q UG/ L 03/09/2004
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWEO20F ND<0.5S UG/L 03/09/2004
Toluene SWR020F ND<0.5 UG/L 03/09/2004
Xylenes SWROZ20F ND<1.0 UG/ L 03/09/2004
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<0.05 MG/L 03/09/2004
Motor 0Oils CATFII ND<(Q.5 MG/TL 03/09/2004
“Does not mabch typical gasoline patrern, Page 4




North State Labs _ CA ELAP# 1753

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Labh Number: 04-0328
Client: ERAS Environmental
Proiect: 1614 CAMPRBRELL/ (03184B

Date Reported: 03/10/2004
Diesel, Motor 0il Range by 8015M with Silica Gel Cleanup
Gasoline, 3TEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B

90 South Spruce Avenue. Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 + (650) 266-4563 * FAX (650) 266-4560

analvte Method Reporting Unit Blank Avg MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery

0370872004
Benzene We020F 0.5 UG/L ND 110/108 2
Toluene SWE020F 0.5 UG/ L ND 1157114 1
Echylbenzene SW8020F 0.5 UG/L ND 111/111 0]
Xylenes SWBO20F 1.0 UG/L ND 116/115 1
Methyl-cert-butyl ether SWB020F 0.5 UG/L ND 97/93 4
Gasoline Range Organics SWB020F 50 UG/ L ND 127/130 2
03/09/2004
Benzene SWB0Z20F 0.5 UG/L ND L £99 2
Toluene SW8020F 0.5 UG/ T, ND 107/106 1
Ethyibenzene SW8020F S UG/L ND 1057105 0
Xylenes SW8020F 1.0 UG/L ND 111/111 0]
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWBOZ20F 0B UG/L ND 81/90 1
Gasoline Range Organics SWB0Z0F 50 UG/L ND 321/125 3
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH 0.05 MG/L ND 88/86 2
Motor Cils CATRPH 3B MG/L ND NA NA

ELAP Cartificate NO:1753

Reviewed and Approved
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